THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Con;ract Number
19). A0 1

[D- AU |

SAN BERNARDINO

'COUNTY SAP Number

County Administrative Office

Department Contract Representative = Matthew Erickson

Telephone Number (909) 387-5423

Contractor San Bernardino County Fire
Protection District

Contractor Representative Fire Chief Dan Munsey

Telephone Number (909) 387-5779

Contract Term Effective Date through June 30,
2029, and continuing annually
thereafter

Original Contract Amount $9,072,873

Amendment Amount o

Total Contract Amount Amount calculated annually

Cost Center 1161161000

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND THE SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT RELATED TO THE “FUNDING GAP” ASSOCIATED
WITH SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION ORDER 3000

WHEREAS, in 2005 the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors (County) submitted to the San
Bernardino County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) an application to reorganize the
then-existing County-governed fire agencies into a single management entity to simplify the delivery
of fire protection services in the County and to create a more effective and efficient management
arrangement for fire protection and emergency medical response services and to maintain these
services at the then-current level of service at the time of such reorganization, and

WHEREAS, following several public hearings, on September 11, 2007, LAFCO approved the
reorganization action effective July 1, 2008, which resulted in the formation of the San Bernardino
County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD); and that approval is commonly referred to as LAFCO
3000, and

WHEREAS, during the reorganization process, and as part of its financial and service considerations,
LAFCO staff found that in order to maintain levels of service, the historical General Fund support
provided by the County for fire operations should be continued, and LAFCO staff determined further
that the base amount of County General Fund support for Fiscal Year (FY) 2007-08 ($8,318,318),

Rev. 5/8/120 Page 1 of 5



v

should be allocated permanently to the SBCFPD through a property tax exchange process under the
provisions of Revenue and Taxation Code section 99.02 (herein referred to as the “R&T Code
Transfer”), in order to sever the reorganized fire entity’s reliance on the County’s General Fund, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, at the County Fire Reorganization Workshop of October 16,
2007 (Item No. 82), opposed the LAFCO staff recommendation for a permanent property tax transfer
of $8,318,318 from the County General Fund to fund fire services in the SBCFPD (for purposes of
this Agreement, the financial shortfall to SBCFPD as of the reorganization date is defined as the
“Funding Gap”), and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the reorganization and creation of the SBCFPD, the County has continued
to provide, on an annual basis, ongoing General Fund dollars for fire and emergency medical
services and operations ranging from $7.4M to $25.6M, and

WHEREAS, to meet the social needs of the population of SBCFPD within the County in the areas of
public health and safety, as well as to provide for better clarity in the budgeting of General Fund
dollars, the County now desires to enter into an agreement with the SBCFPD, for the purpose of
providing an annual allocation based on an agreed-upon formula of ongoing General Fund support to
address a portion of financial need of the SBCFPD, based on reconsideration of the financial analysis
found in LAFCO 3000, and

WHEREAS, the County and SBCFPD intend that the annual allocation provided under this
Agreement can be budgeted or used or spent for any lawful purpose of the SBCFPD.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, the County and SBCFPD agree as follows:

1. Annual Payment. For the term provided herein, the County will pay annually to the SBCFPD,
beginning in FY 2019-20, an amount identified as the Funding Gap, which is established in the
initial amount and subject to annual adjustment as set forth below.

2. Reduction of Base Amount of Funding Gap. In 2007, LAFCO 3000 identified the sum of
$8,318,318 as the amount that should be allocated permanently to the SBCFPD through a
property tax exchange process under the provisions of Revenue and Taxation Code section
99.02 (i.e., the base amount). As of the date of this Agreement, the base amount of the
Funding Gap as of FY 2007-08 must be reduced to $7,274,184 to reflect changes to the
handling of certain costs not considered in LAFCO 3000, as follows:

a. Beginning in FY 2019-20, the Office of Emergency Services (OES) was established as
a department of the County and is funded through a separate allocation from the County
General Fund. This results in a reduction of the base amount of the Funding Gap by the
total amount of $844,134.

b. The LAFCO 3000 calculation assumed that costs of staffing at the Baker Fire Station
were to be included. However, the costs of staffing at the Baker Fire Station should be
eliminated as those costs are paid through a separate allocation from the County
General Fund. This results in a reduction of the Funding Gap by the amount of
$200,000.

3. Adjustment of Base Amount of Funding Gap. The parties agree that the reduced base
amount of the Funding Gap (i.e., $7,274,184 as of FY 2007-08), should be further adjusted to
reflect the changes that would have occurred had the R&T Code Transfer taken place in 2007
as recommended by LAFCO 3000, as follows:

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 2 of 5



a. modified by the percent change in assessed valuation of taxable property within the
boundary of the SBCFPD from FY 2007-08 to 2019-20 as shown in Exhibit A, which
exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (it is understood that
report names and computer systems might change and references herein and in Exhibit
A to specific reports are included to clarify intent);

b. but excluding the assessed valuation of taxable property located within city annexation
areas that occurred effective on and after July 1, 2016, as shown in Exhibit A, which
exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

c. and also excluding the assessed valuation of taxable property located within
unincorporated annexation areas that occurred effective on and after July 1, 2015, as
shown in Exhibit A, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference;

d. resulting in the adjusted amount of $9,072,873 (referred to herein as the 2019-20
Amount).

e. The 2019-20 Amount will be paid to the SBCFPD by the County in FY 2019-20.

4. Future Adjustments to the 2019-20 Amount. The parties agree that future adjustments
should continue to reflect the changes in value that would have occurred had the R&T Code
Transfer taken place in 2007 as recommended by LAFCO 3000, as follows:

a. For FY 2020-21, the 2019-20 Amount will be adjusted by the percent change in
assessed valuation of taxable properties within the boundary of the SBCFPD for 2020-
21 (excluding the assessed valuation of taxable property representing city annexations
effective on and after July 1, 2016, and unincorporated annexations effective on and
after July 1, 2015). This is the same methodology used in Exhibit A.

b. For subsequent fiscal years, the amount to be paid to SBCFPD will be calculated using
the same methodology.

5. For the purposes of this Agreement, city annexations are defined as
reorganizations/annexations that result in the SBCFPD providing the agreed upon services
within the boundary of the City/Town.

6. The amount due under this Agreement will be calculated and paid each fiscal year by the
County to the SBCFPD by February 1%t of the fiscal year for which the calculation is performed.

7. Amounts paid to the SBCFPD under this Agreement can be used or set-aside for any lawful
purpose of the SBCFPD and its use is not restricted.

8. Except as provided in Paragraphs 9 and 10, below, this Agreement cannot be modified,
amended or terminated without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors and Board of
Directors of both County and the SBCFPD, respectively.

9. The County reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to unilaterally terminate this Agreement
upon execution of a permanent transfer of property tax revenue from the County to the
SBCFPD under Section 99.02 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or other relevant code
section. The intention of the parties is that the transfer to be initiated or approved by the
County will result in a property tax revenue transfer to the SBCFPD in an amount not less
than, the then-current amount as adjusted and/or calculated under this Agreement. Such
unilateral termination shall only be effective once the permanent transfer of property tax
revenue is implemented, and SBCFPD receives this revenue. It is the intent of this Agreement
that the SBCFPD will not suffer a loss of revenue in any transition year.

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 3 of 5



10.This Agreement is from the effective date described in Paragraph 14 through June 30, 2029
(“Initial Term”). The term of this Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one-year
periods immediately following the expiration of the Initial Term. Except as provided in
Paragraph 9, above, this Agreement may not be terminated during the Initial Term without the
mutual agreement of both County and SBCFPD. After the Initial Term, County or SBCFPD
may terminate this Agreement without cause and for its convenience with an effective date of
June 30™, by providing the non-terminating party notice of termination at least one year in
advance of the June 30t termination date.

11.If any word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article, part or portion of this
Agreement is or shall be invalid for any reason, the same shall be deemed severable from the
remainder hereof and shall in no way affect or impair the validity of this Agreement or any other
portion thereof.

12.The recitals of this Agreement are incorporated into the body of this Agreement by this
reference.

13. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed
shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the
same Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of
this Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall
be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic
signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed
Agreement upon request.

14.This Agreement shall take effect on the date it is signed and approved by authorized
representatives of both County and the SBCFPD.

156.This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any action or
proceeding between the County and SBCFPD concerning the interpretation or enforcement of
this Agreement, or which arises out of or is in any way connected with this Agreement, shall be
instituted and tried in the appropriate state court in the County of San Bernardino, California.

16.Time is of the essence for each and every provision of this Agreement.

17.Since the parties or their agents have participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement,
the language of this Agreement shall be construed simply, according to its fair meaning, and
not strictly for or against any party.

18.No waiver of any default shall constitute a waiver of any other default or breach, whether of the
same or other covenant or condition. No waiver, benefit, privilege, or service voluntarily given
or performed by a party shall give the other party any contractual rights by custom, estoppel, or
otherwise.

19.Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as a relinquishment of any rights now
held by the County or SBCFPD.

20.This Agreement, including Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference,
and other documents incorporated herein, represents the final, complete and exclusive
agreement between the parties hereto. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations or
representations relating to the subject matter of this Agreement not expressly set forth herein
are of no force or effect. This Agreement is executed without reliance upon any promise,

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 4 of 5



warranty or representation by any party or any representative of any party other than those
expressly contained herein. Each party has carefully read this Agreement and signs the same
of its own free will.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of San Bernardino and the San Bernardino County Fire
Protection District have each caused this Contract to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized
officers, on its behalf.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
DISTRICT
>

Curt Hagman, Chair . Board of Directors Curt Hagman, Chair
Dated: JUN 0 9 2020 ‘ Dated: -
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE

D CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
> b »

Scott Runyan, Deputy County Counsel

Date Date Date

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 5 of 5



warranty or representation by any party or any representative of any party other than those
expressly contained herein. Each party has carefully read this Agreement and signs the same
of its own free will.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of San Bernardino and the San Bernardino County Fire
Protection District have each caused this Contract to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized
officers, on its behalf.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
DISTRICT
Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Directors ' Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Dated:
, ‘_ Dated: -
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
« Laura H. Weich, Secretary Laura H. Welch, Clerk
By By
) Deputy ' Députy
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 3
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
DA N\ _
Peott Runyan, Deputy County Counsel > [

Date (; / ¢ / 7000 Date Date




*3U0Z 301AI8S UIBJUNOJ BY) U) UCHIBN|EA Passasse ay) se a)el awles ay) Je smoad Junowe
SY31 LT-9T0Z 13Uy "9T-STOZ 104 UOJeN|eA Passasse ay) 4o Junowse ay) s|enba /T-9T07 40§ Uollen|ea
passasse PaleLUlsa 9y ‘Gd4D8S Y1 JO SUOZ DIAISS UILIUNOIA 3U) JO UCHEN|RA PIS5asse 3y) 0} pappe
SBM UOIIBN[BA PISSISSE S}t JEIA 341 ‘2LT-9T0Z Ul Wodad €9T |d 3y ul Jesdde Jou 530p 414 353404 35340 - (8)

‘Qd4d4s

3Y} JO UONEN|BA PRSSISSY DY) Ul PBPNJOUI pue Q44185 dY3 105 Wodas E0IEELId 3yl Ul papnjoul Ajjesiul
5§ UOIIBN|2A PR5SBSSE PajeIodIoduIun Y3 1By} JERA [edsl) Y3 U SutuuiSsq UoKE|NI[ed SIy3 W papnpul
ale STOZ ‘T AINT 49348 PUB UO DA|329)49 Bale PajesodIodulun sy} U] SUOIIEX3UUE JOJ UOJIEN|BA Passassy

1911351 UOIIDRI0UJ 2414 AJUNOD OUIPIELIAE UBS 31 S| Ad4D8S (uoIulag

'0T-6002 Ul P3PpPR U3YM Ad4D8S
243 Jo Yed ae el SR3IY dIRY XL Ul SIEDA 5501 10} SUOIIRN|BA Passasse 2y} Suisn PRIEWNSS S4e 60-800C
puE g0-£00Z 104 SIUNOWIY ‘0T-6007 4234 [e3st (Hun suodal xe | Aladoig ua Jesdde jou pip 0d408S - (v}

'5130.4ed /AI0}14IS} ANbiUN JuBsaIda. JOU SSOP J 35NBISG UOIRNI[ES SIY3 Ul PEsn LON 51 1UNC2E (UWpyY
-0d4245) SOVO T04N 2YL “(ealy adjalag Lasaq YINOS) FOVD TOAN ‘(83 20IAI8S Lasaq YUON) E0VS
104N {224y 8214135 UIBIUNOW) ZOYD TO4N ‘(B3I 3d1MIBS A3][BA) TOVS TO4N O SAPOJ WNOIVY/3p0)
AduaBy ay) AQ palRUBP! AQUALIN3 B4R SIUOZ 3DIAIDS INOY SY3 ‘UolIeINDED SIYY 4o sesodand Jog

*Qd429S Ui JO Uopen|eA Passassy ay) ul papnjaul pue 0d47@s su Joj Hodat
€036EL1d a4 Ut papn|aul Ajjeniu) s} uopen|ea passasse AJ2 ayl 1y Jesh |eds)y ayi Ul SuluuiSaq uoienajed
S|4} Ul papnjoul ale 97Oz ‘T AN J9JE PUB UO DAIIAHR SUOIIEXSUUER AYID LU0 UOJJEN|BA PISSISsY

'suoday #97T1d PUE €97 1d 24} U0 YOy JSYY SN|BA 1SN ULIN|0D 3Y} WIOI4 JUNCIIY/AdusSy
Pa1s)| @Y1 104 SUGIBN|RA PasSISSE SY] JUIsSIADI DACR SUCIRIND|ES BY) Ul SUOIIEN|EA PaSSassY ||
SuoIuyaq/saoN

28uey) Juainad

UOREINIIR) 10} UOIIEN[EA PasSassY

|eloL

pueidn TOVO Z€2D)

swied 62 TOVD TED)

ouip.eussg ues TOY9 0EDD)

ss|paaN TOVS 022D

epadsay TOVS LT

Ao PO JUNOIIY

JAruady
| uonenjep passassy Ay B

BPN{IXa 0} UOI1enN|eA Possassy JO 2leullls3

uollenjep passassy adld 153J04 1sa4) TOVD -€04A

28ueyd % AV SU0Z 321AI3S UIBJUNOIA| ZOV9-T04N

{d) 2411 352404 1531 - BUOZ 3IIAISS WIEIUNOIY

| suopexauuy pajesodicoujun
|eioL

Hasag yinos vOVO-TO4N

Hasaq YuUoN £0YO-T04N

ureunow 0v9-T03N

Asllep TOY9-T04N

o1eq Woday JUOZ NS BP0 JUNOIIY
Jeap [eIsl] |euoi3ay Jhuady

Q| Hoday

STTIST'S TE0'S6L'L 9p500£"L 2ES'T0S'L TSO6PT'L ¥50°928‘9 T9°ZE9'0 POE'699°9 698880°L wo'TULSL V8UNLTL
HESYELSE'Y %TLODLTT'T %0B6Z6£9'C %ESTIE' T %BOZRIEL'D %¥ZB09T6'C %TZEL6YS O~ %TIEISTE'S %BSEVESE'9- %IBLETOT Y

9YT'9TZTTLE0T S6L'vLT'TIRE'6T Y6'bL06EL'ET 00'86Y°TET6T S65801"STE'RT SET'09Y'L6V'LT YIZ'LL9°T00°LT S25°L59'S60°LT TSTTPTTLI'ST €02PTZ'TTH'6T 860'99T'919°ST
TIP'S99°10T'6 TBYTIT'69F'T O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

¥81'S8E'859

£0L'TSY'ES9'D

z89'91Z°0LZ

8E8'0T9'6TS'T 18P T9T'69Y'T

8P T9T'69%'T
%U'E
91-ST0Z
U AV Q44385
ul papnjauf 10N
LSS'T88TLO'0E 9LT'IEY' 05V TT ¥Y6'bL0°6EL'6T 00t"B6Y'TEZ'6T S65'80b'STE'ST SET'09Y L6V'LT +12'££9'T00°LT §25°£59'S60°LT TSTTHPT'TLT'ST E02VTTTTV6T 860°99T'919'81T
B0T'STLLYE'E 608'ST9'PS8'T 9/0'888'€62'E POT'SLB'IPSE PLY'6TB'SEE'E £¥8'EP0°L06'C £52'SF0'865"T 9TT'694°695 TTESTLEL'T OLY'96T'LTO'E SY8'PST LT T
TEO'STY'E0L 'L 8L1'8OT'E0P'L T88'BTI'6ST'L 68Z'69b'562'9 £94°55'885'9 808'¥61'88€'9 S81'6TY'76Z'3 €50'SE9°ESE'S T60°69L'2T0°L ESEZ800EL'L TLETEIYRT'L
10T LPS'STES S61'848'S0T"9 26285061 Y 755'886'600'Y STTLGE'TIED 800°752'592"t 065'90%812"t £50'829'S8ZY 668'T89°0VE'Y v8Y'60Z'S0E" Y £8/'0ET'T0C'Y
L12°061°90T°2T ¥6L'££8'980'S Y69'ELY'SELY S6E'SIT'BLY Y £ST'VE9'680Y 9/4'691'9€6'E 981°962'068'€ £0£/595°988'E LEO'TEPOLOY 96T°SZL'BSEY 660'6P0'ZEEY
L10Z/T/TT 910Z/9z/0T ST0Z/9/TT ¥10Z/9/1T £10Z/1€/0T TT0Z/0E/0T TI0z/11/T 0102/6Z/L 010Z/12/9 (v) parewns3
8T-£10T £1-9T02 9T-5T0Z ST-¥10Z ¥T-€T0Z €T-2T02 TT-TT02 11-010Z 0T-600Z 60-800T 80-£002
€9T1d £9T Id £9T id €9T Id €9T 1d €91 Id €9T Id €9T Id £9T1d
-

7401 38eq vV uqiyx3

UONIEN|BA PASSASSY Ad478S|




£48'2L0'6

§ 615'585'8

uopeINJ[E) 104 UOKEN|EA PASSISSY

puejdn TOVD 7e23

swied 62 TOVD TEID

ou|pJeusag ues TOVD 0£22

so|paaN TOVD 0720

euadsay T0VD L1220

A 3po) NGy

Jhusdy
uonenjep passassy A _

2pn[axa 01 UCIIEN|EA passassy JO 91EWIIS3

UOIIEN|BA Passassy auld 159104 153D TOVD -E04A
2a8ueY) % AY SUOGZ 321USS UlBIUNOW ZOVS-104n

(8) 3414 153104 1524) - BUOZ 2IAIDS UlEIUNOIN |

suonexauuy pajerodsoaun _
uasaQ ynos y0V9-103N
Hasaq yuoN £0VS-104n
ulelunopy ZOVO-T04N
Aallep TOV9-104N
U0z IS P07 JUNOIY
leuoiday Jhouady

%BELLSLY'S %HTTHZVE b aduey) Juadiad
SLT'L08'9ST'ET PT6'669'200'7Z
968'0v0°682°0Z  DET'159°98Z°LT  lelol
LTH'P16'950'8 vTTes9'0LL L
TL9'68T'969 9pr'yTIT'ELY
TY8'EEROVY'L L0E'090°£56°9
9Z¥'605'L0E ST1'98E'S0E
OrT'9TY'SES'T
06€°££0'T59'T 870°/77'785"T
%Y %T't
TL0°88'SEO'vY PPO'TSE'IGZ'6E  jelOL
£90°198°92" SOSLTY'SYT'Y
099'SET'TT60T 62T'T66°076L
8£0°780°998°9 871'€19°9459
992'699'T¥8'TZ 781°6T€'€59°07
6T0Z/7Z/0T 810z/1E/0T 3jeq voday
0Z-6107 61-8107 183, [RIS)
€97 Id €9T Id a1 woday

zjoza8ed V HqQIyx3

uonen|eA passassy n&gm_




